

No. 13-2620

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

In re: BankAmerica Corporation Securities Litigation

David P. Oetting, Class Representative,

*Plaintiffs-Appellant*

v.

Green Jacobson, P.C.

*Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Missouri, St. Louis

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL LEGAL AID AND DEFENDER  
ASSOCIATION AND THE ASSOCIATION OF PRO BONO COUNSEL**

---

Wilber H. Boies, P.C.  
Latonia Haney Keith  
Timothy M. Kennedy  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
227 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 372-2000  
Email: [bboies@mwe.com](mailto:bboies@mwe.com)

Eric J. Magnuson  
Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi L.L.P.  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 349-8548  
Email: [EJMagnuson@rkmc.com](mailto:EJMagnuson@rkmc.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards Are An Established and Appropriate Device in Class Action Settlement Administration.....	6
II. Best Practices For The APPROPRIATE Use of the <i>Cy Pres</i> Doctrine in Class Actions .....	10
A. Compensation of Class Members Should Come First .....	10
B. <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards Are Appropriate Where Cash Distributions to Class Members Are Not Feasible .....	13
C. <i>Cy Pres</i> Award Recipients Should Reasonably Approximate the Interests of the Class .....	14
D. Public Interest and Legal Services Organizations Are Appropriate <i>Cy Pres</i> Recipients.....	16
1. Overly Literal Application of the <i>Cy Pres</i> Doctrine In Class Actions Is Problematic.....	16
2. Federal Courts Approve <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards For Access to Justice.....	17
3. State Statutes and Court Rules Mandate <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards for Access to Justice.....	19
4. <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards Provide Access To Justice .....	21
E. <i>Cy Pres</i> Distributions Should Recognize Both the Forum and the Geographic Make-Up of the Class.....	22
F. Conflicts of Interest and the Appearance of Impropriety Should Be Avoided .....	25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30
ADDENDUM.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Democratic Cent. Comm. of D.C. v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm.</i> , 84 F. 3d 451, 455 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Indiana Enterprise</i> , No. 13-8018, -- F.3d --, 2013 WL 4805600 (7th Cir. Sept. 10, 2013) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 268 F.3d 619 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	7, 15, 23
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 709 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8, 12, 25
<i>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 250, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2553, at **7-8 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 1991) .....	18
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21, (1st Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>In re Motorola Securities Litigation</i> , No. 03 C 287, slip op. at 2 (N.D. Ill., March 5, 2013) .....	24
<i>In re Motorsports Merchandise Antitrust Litigation</i> , 160 F. Supp. 2d 1392 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	23
<i>In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Ira Holtzman, C.P.A. v. Turza</i> , Nos. 11-3188 & 11-3746, 2013 U.S. App. Lexis 17811 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	14

<i>Jones v. Nat’l Distillers</i> , 56 F. Supp. 2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	18
<i>Jones v. National Distillers</i> , 56 F. Supp.2d 355 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	23
<i>Klier v. Elf Autochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Lessard v. City of Allen Park</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 781 (E.D. Mich. 2007) .....	18
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Miller v. Steinbach</i> , No. 66 Civ. 356, 1974 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12981, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 1974).....	7
<i>Mirfasibi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	12, 16
<i>Nachshin v. AOL, LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 13, 26, 27
<i>Powell v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 119 F.3rd 703 (8th Cir. 1997) 119 F.3d at 706.....	8
<i>Superior Beverage Co. v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> 827 F. Supp. 477 (N.D. Ill. 1993) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Houck v. Folding Carton Admin. Comm.</i> , 881 F.2d 494 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	9

<i>Wilson v. Southwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 880 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	12
---	----

**Rules and Statutes**

8th Cir. Rule 32.1A.....	24
Fed. R. App. Proc. 32.1 .....	24
Haw. R. Civ. P. Rule 23(f) .....	20
Ind. R. Trial P. 23(F)(2) .....	20
Mass. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	20
Mo. S. Ct. R. 4-1.155 comt. 3.....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.10.....	20
N.M. Dist. Ct. R. C.P. 1-023(G)(2) .....	20
Pa. R. Civ. P. Ch. 1700.....	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 16-3-821.....	20
Wash. CR 23(f).....	20
735 ILCS 5/2-807 (2008) .....	20

**Other Authorities**

2 Newberg and A. Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 10.17 at 10-41 (3d ed. 1991) .....	8
--	---

3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 10:17 (4th ed. 2012)..	9
Bob Glaves & Meredith McBurney, <i>Cy Pres Awards, Legal Aid and Access to Justice: Key Issues In 2013 and Beyond</i> , 27 Mgmt. Info. Exch. J., 24, 25 (2013) .....	19
Calvin C. Fayard, Jr. & Charles S. McCowan, Jr., <i>The Cy Pres Doctrine: “A Settling Concept,”</i> 58 La. B.J. 248, 251 (2011).....	22
<i>Cy Pres Nets \$162,000 for Justice Foundation</i> , 30-May Mont. Law. 24, 24 (2005).....	22
Daniel Blynn, <i>Cy Pres Distributions: Ethics &amp; Reform</i> , 25 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 435, 438 (2012).....	21
Danny Van Horn & Daniel Clayton, <i>It Adds Up: Class Action Residual Funds Support Pro Bono Efforts</i> , 45 Tenn. B.J. 12, 13-14 (2009) .....	22
Nina Schuyler, <i>Cy Pres Awards--A Windfall for Nonprofits</i> , 33 San Francisco Att’y 26, 27-28 (2007) .....	22
Robert E. Draba, <i>Motorsports Merchandise: A Cy Pres Distribution Not Quite “As Near As Possible,”</i> 16 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 121, 122 (2004) .....	19
The American Law Institute’s Principles of Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07 cmt. a. ....	9, 11, 13
The American Law Institute's Principles of Law of Aggregate Litigation § 3.07(b) .....	10, 11
Thomas A. Doyle, <i>Residual Funds in Class Action Settlements: Using “Cy Pres” Awards to Promote Access to Justice</i> , The Federal Lawyer, July 2010 .....	18, 21
